# RESOLUTION

#### Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Network Disk Storage (20)

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois, County Risk Management, and several other County Departments have recommended that security video footage be kept for ninety (90) days; and

WHEREAS, this will increase storage needs from thirty (30) days to ninety (90) days; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed solution includes all the necessary hardware, software, implementation services, training, and maintenance and support; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed solution will not exceed \$70,181.00 and has been budgeted for in the FY2024 budget; and

**WHEREAS,** Insight Public Sector is able to provide cooperative pricing under OMNIA Partners Products and Services Contract #23-6692-03; and

**WHEREAS**, the Purchase of Network Disk Storage has been reviewed and is recommended by the Administrative Services and Finance & Audit Committees.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that it hereby authorizes the Director of Procurement and Special Services to execute the necessary documentation to purchase Network Disk Storage with Insight Public Sector SLED for a total cost not to exceed \$70,181.00; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the cost of said purchase has been accounted for in the FY2024 budget Main Account 605000 – Dept. 90 – Division 9000 – Fund 400 (Non-Departmental – Computer Technology) for a cost not to exceed \$70,181.00; and.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the Director of Information Technology; the Director of Procurement and Special Services; the County Auditor; the Chief Financial Officer; and the County Administrator.

**DATED** at Woodstock, Illinois, this 20th day of August, A.D., 2024.

ATTEST:	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	

# MCHENRY COUNTY-II

#### **McHenry County Board**

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: August 20, 2024 Department: Information Technology Prepared By: Sabrina Boone

#### RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Network Disk Storage (20)

# **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

To approve Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Network Disk Storage.

#### **Background and Discussion:**

It has been recommended by the State of Illinois, County Risk Management, and several other County Departments, that security videos be kept for an additional sixty (60) days. So, retention of security videos will increase to ninety (90) days from the current thirty (30) days.

The proposed solution includes all the necessary hardware, software, implementation services, training, maintenance and support.

Insight Public Sector SLED is able to provide cooperative pricing under OMNIA Partners IT Products and Services Contract #23-6692-03 for a cost not to exceed \$70,181.00.

#### **Impact on Human Resources:**

N/A

## Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):

The purchase of Network Disk Storage has been accounted for in the FY2024 budget Main Account 605000 – Dept. 90 – Division 9000 – Fund 400 (Non-Departmental – Computer Technology) for a cost not to exceed \$70,181.00.

#### **Impact on Capital Expenditures:**

N/A

#### Impact on Physical Space:

N/A

## Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies:

<u>N/A</u>

#### **Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan:**

N/A